

## POONAM BHATIA Vs. SONIA BHUTANI

11.08.2025

Present: Sh. Atul Rawat, ld. counsel for the plaintiff.  
Ms. Rajni Chauhan, ld. counsel for the defendant.

List of witness has been filed by the defendant on the e-portal on 26.03.2025 and hard copy of the same has been filed today. Copy supplied.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff seeks an adjournment for leading PE on the ground that witness is not well today.

Ld. counsel for the defendant opposes the said adjournment and submits that the plaintiff has not even supplied the copy of affidavit in evidence.

Today is the first effective date for leading PE. Considering the above said submissions, adjournment stands allowed.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff is directed to supply the copy of affidavit of the witnesses to be examined on the next date of hearing at least 15 days before the next date of hearing, to ld. counsel for the defendant.

At this stage, ld. counsel for the parties request the court to refer the matter to the mediation cell for settlement.

In view of the submission of ld. counsels for the parties, the present matter is referred to the Mediation cell in Nation Wide 90 days, Special Mediation Drive, “ Mediation for the Nation”.

Contd. 2